future store openings and the average Polish Zloty and Euro exchange rate for the year ended 31 December 2023. The fair value
calculation indicates that no impairment is required. As at 31 December 2023, no reasonably anticipated change in the
assumptions would give rise to a material impairment charge. Sensitivity analysis has been performed to highlight the impact of
assumptions on Polish CGU:

- a 100bps increase in the discount rate reduces headroom to £12.9m,
- a 100bps decrease in the perpetual growth rate reduces headroom to £14.2m,
- a 100bps increase in the discount rate and a 1000bps decrease in the perpetual growth rate reduces headroom to

£9.3m.
Sensitivity analysis has been performed to highlight the impact of assumptions on AAP CGU:

- a 100bps increase in the discount rate reduces headroom to £1.0m,
- a 100bps decrease in the perpetual growth rate reduces headroom to £1.2m,
- a 100bps increase in the discount rate and a 1000bps decrease in the perpetual growth rate reduces headroom to

£0.6m.

64

14.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

   Fixtures Assets

   Leasehold fittings and under

   property equipment construction Total

Group   £ £ £ £

Cost:

At 1 January 2022 8,724,986 4,409,517 19,573 13,154,076

Acquisition of business - AAP  341,007 270,218 - 611,225

Foreign exchange movements  413,953 388,155 8,324 810,432

Additions   196,617 272,251 603,943 1,072,811

Disposals   (813,019) (278,656) - (1,091,675)

Transfers   158,339 243,548 (401,887) -

At 1 January  2023  9,021,883 5,305,033 229,953 14,556,869

Foreign exchange movements  571,460  423,795  79,626  1,074,881

Additions   462,825  594,552  428,233 1,485,610

Disposals   (61) (237,372) - (237,433)

Transfers   64,030  346,260 (410,290) -

At 31 December 2023  10,120,137  6,432,268  327,522  16,879,927

Depreciation:

At 1 January  2022  4,604,112 2,414,867 - 7,018,979

Foreign exchange movements  265,301 307,049 - 572,350

Depreciation charged for the year 800,829 636,978 - 1,437,807

Other adjustments   (99,303) - - (99,303)

Disposals   (747,750) (270,517) - (1,018,267)

At 1 January 2023  4,823,189  3,088,377  - 7,911,566

Foreign exchange movements  393,838  334,133  - 727,971

Depreciation charged for the year 862,259 625,578  -  1,487,837

Other adjustments (29,610) - - (29,610)

Disposals   - (158,848) - (158 848)

At 31 December 2023  (6,049,676) (3,889,240) - 9,938,916

Net book value:

At 31 December 2023   4,070,460  2,543,027  327,522  6,941,009

At 31 December 2022   4,198,693  2,216,655  229,953 6,645,301

65

15.  NON CURRENT ASSET INVESTMENTS

   Group Company

   £ £

Investments in Group undertakings

At 31 December 2021   - 51,790,168

Investment in subsidiary company - shares subscribed - DP Polska S.A. - 4,703,100

Investment in subsidiary company - shares subscribed - All About Pizza  - 2,382,979

Investment in subsidiary company - Dominium S.A. - 805,820

Investment in subsidiary company - capital contribution  65,433

Impairment charge   (26,781,124)

At 31 December 2022   - 32,966,376

Investment in subsidiary company - Dominium S.A.  397,850

Investment in subsidiary company - DP Polska S.A. (partial return of shares subscribed) (350,000)

Investment in subsidiary company - capital contribution  267,417